Investment securities 12.20  -  11.13  -

Loans and advances to banks and

other financial institutions  -  4.61  -  3.46

Loans to customers 19.99  9.59  17.60  10.00

Interest-bearing liabilities

Deposits and balances from banks

- Current accounts and deposits 1.18  0.10  1.10  0.09

Current accounts and deposits from

customers

- Current accounts and deposits 4.85  1.70  4.03  1.23

- Term deposits 11.87  1.99  10.97  2.02

Other borrowed funds 2.98  1.06  6.62  1.10

Lease liabilities 10.60  5.23  9.97  5.20

Optima Bank OJSC

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

64

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The management of interest rate risk based on interest rate gap analysis is supplemented by

monitoring the sensitivity of financial assets and liabilities. An analysis of sensitivity of profit or

loss and equity (net of taxes) to changes in interest rate repricing risk based on a simplified scenario

of a 100 basis point (bp) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves and positions of interest-bearing

assets and liabilities existing as at 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022 is as follows:

 2023  2022

KGS’000 Profit or loss   Equity   Profit or loss   Equity

100 bp parallel rise 40,094  40,094  54,798  54,798

100 bp parallel fall (40,094)  (40,094)  (54,798)  (54,798)

(ii) Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or

currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial

instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

Other price risk arises when the Bank takes a long or short position in a financial instrument.

As at 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022, the Bank had no significant exposure to other price